reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates the potential impact of such events. While these fair value measurements provide a
representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our portfolio exposures at a point in time and may not be representative of future market
results. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing portfolio transactions in response to new business, management’s assessment of changing
market conditions and available investment opportunities.

Debt Issued and Outstanding. The aggregate fair value of long-term debt was $993.9 million and $1,096.1 million, as of March 31, 2009 and

December 31, 2008, respectively. As of March 31, 2009, a 100 basis point immediate, parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the fair value of
debt by approximately $40.2 million, as compared to an estimated $59.4 million increase as of December 31, 2008. Debt is not recorded at fair value on
the statement of financial position.

Using the assumptions and data in effect as of March 31, 2009, we estimate that a 100 basis point immediate, parallel decrease or increase in

interest rates would increase or decrease, respectively, the fair value for each category of long-term debt as presented in the following table.

March 31, 2009
Fair value (no accrued interest)

-100 basis point
change No change

+100 basis
point change

(in millions)
8.2% notes payable, due 2009 $ 467.1 $ 466.7 $ 465.0
3.31% notes payable, due 2011 58.0 56.6 55.2
3.63% notes payable, due 2011 30.0 29.2 28.5
6.05% notes payable, due 2036 337.5 309.4 285.0
8% surplus notes payable, due 2044 89.1 80.6 73.4
Non-recourse mortgages and notes payable 51.8 50.8 50.0
Other mortgages and notes payable 0.6 0.6 0.6

Total long-term debt $ 1,034.1 $ 993.9 $ 957.7

Our selection of a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease in interest rates is a hypothetical rate scenario we use to

demonstrate potential risk. While a 100 basis point immediate, parallel increase or decrease does not represent our view of future market changes, it is a
near term reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates the potential impact of such events. While these fair value measurements provide a
representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our long-term debt obligations at a point in time and may not be representative of future
obligations. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing changes to our outstanding long-term debt obligations.

[…]

Use of Derivatives to Manage Interest Rate Risk.  We use various derivative financial instruments to manage our exposure to fluctuations in

interest rates, including interest rate swaps, swaptions, futures, treasury lock agreements and options. We use interest rate swaps and futures contracts
to hedge changes in interest rates subsequent to the issuance of an insurance liability, such as a guaranteed investment contract, but prior to the
purchase of a supporting asset, or during periods of holding assets in anticipation of near term liability sales. We use interest rate swaps primarily to more
closely match the interest rate characteristics of assets and liabilities. They can be used to change the sensitivity to the interest rate of specific assets and
liabilities as well as an entire portfolio. Occasionally, we will sell a callable investment-type agreement and will use written interest rate swaptions to
transform the callable liability into a fixed term liability.

The following table shows the interest rate sensitivity of our derivatives measured in terms of fair value. These exposures will change as a result

of ongoing portfolio and risk management activities.

94

Table of Contents

March 31, 2009
Fair value (no accrued interest)

Notional amount
Weighted average

term (years)

-100 basis point
change

No change
+100 basis point

change
($ in millions)

Interest rate swaps $ 24,799.7 5.83(1) $ (380.0) $ (286.8) $ (201.9)
Futures 5.2 0.25(2) (0.2) — 0.2
Swaptions 20.2 13.72(3) (0.3) (5.0) (7.7)

Total $ 24,825.1 $ (380.5) $ (291.8) $ (209.4)

(1)   Based on maturity date of swap.
(2)   Based on maturity date.
(3)   Based on option date.

We use U.S. Treasury futures to manage our over/under commitment position, and our position in these contracts changes daily.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that we will incur economic losses due to adverse fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. This risk arises
from foreign currency-denominated funding agreements issued to nonqualified institutional investors in the international market, foreign currency-
denominated fixed maturity securities and demand deposits purchased and our international operations.